PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2764587

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	03/05/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALADDIN KNOWLEDGE SYSTEMS LTD
Street Address:	4690 MILLENNIUM DRIVE
City:	BELCAMP
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D561184
Patent Number:	D577022
Patent Number:	D577023
Patent Number:	D589516
Patent Number:	5060263
Patent Number:	5359495
Patent Number:	5898777
Patent Number:	6009401
Patent Number:	6009525
Patent Number:	6044469
Patent Number:	6055503
Patent Number:	6073256
Patent Number:	6189097
Patent Number:	6243692
Patent Number:	6272636
Patent Number:	6285985
Patent Number:	6334213
Patent Number:	6334214
Patent Number:	6363356
Patent Number:	6434532
Patent Number:	6554621
F00747009	

PATENT

502/1/983 REEL: 032437 FRAME: 0257

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6748541
Patent Number:	6763399
Patent Number:	6898555
Patent Number:	6915425
Patent Number:	7013483
Patent Number:	7047369
Patent Number:	7065650
Patent Number:	7065652
Patent Number:	7085931
Patent Number:	7149928
Patent Number:	7191325
Patent Number:	7225336
Patent Number:	7249266
Patent Number:	7386884
Patent Number:	7458100
Patent Number:	7487357
Patent Number:	7603614
Patent Number:	7636943
Patent Number:	7757230
Patent Number:	7773753
Patent Number:	8495388
Patent Number:	8655785
Application Number:	11677953
Patent Number:	7730529

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: KEN TAN, LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEN TAN, LEGAL ASSISTANT
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Aladdin_FirstLien_Patent_Release_024892_0677 C#page1.tif source=Aladdin_FirstLien_Patent_Release_024892_0677 C#page2.tif

source=Aladdin_FirstLien_Patent_Release_024892_0677 C#page3.tif source=Aladdin_FirstLien_Patent_Release_024892_0677 C#page4.tif source=Aladdin_FirstLien_Patent_Release_024892_0677 C#page5.tif source=Aladdin_FirstLien_Patent_Release_024892_0677 C#page6.tif

FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") dated as of March 5, 2014, is made by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties in favor of ALADDIN KNOWLEDGE SYSTEMS LTD., a company incorporated under the laws of the state of Israel (the "Pledgor"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in that certain First Lien Pledge Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2010, (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor executed that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 26, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") whereby the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Pledgor; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2010 at Reel 024892 and Frame 0677;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Grant of Security. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, discharges, cancels and releases its security interest, arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):

- (i) all of the Patents, owned by such Pledgor, including, without limitation, those referred to in Schedule I hereto (the "*Patents*");
- (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Pledgor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (iii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents for the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

AS,
al Agent
All the second second
Anca Trifan
Managing Director
142010023112 3411 <i>001</i> 01
1/
V 1 / *
1.13
Kirk L. Tashjian
Vice President

SCHEDULE I

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Issued Patents:

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NO.
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Security and flash memory apparatus	D561184
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Portable computer security device that includes a clip	D577022
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Portable computer security device	D577023
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Lens for portable computer security device	D589516
Aladdin Knowledge Systems Ltd.	Computer access control system and method	5060263
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Printed circuit board having a cutout	5359495
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Digital product dissemination and sale	5898777
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Relicensing of electronically purchased software	6009401
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Multi-tier electronic software distribution	6009525
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Software publisher or distributor configurable software security mechanism	6044469
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Software program self-modification	6055503
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Digital product execution control	6073256
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Digital certificate	6189097
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Secure electronic software packaging using setup-external unlocking	6243692
Safer ver Bala Seeding (Israel) Bla.	module	0213092
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Digital product execution control and security	6272636
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Advertising-subsidized and advertising-enabled software	6285985
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Merging of separate executable computer programs to form a single	6334213
	executable computer program	
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Try-buy wrapping of insulation-ready software for electronic distribution	6334214
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Referrer-based system for try/buy electronic software distribution	6363356
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Interactive customer support for computer programs using network connection of user machine	6434532
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Cable apparatus	6554621
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	User-computer interaction method for use by a population of	6748541
	flexibly connectable computer systems	
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Usb key apparatus for interacting with a usb host via a usb port	6763399
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method for indicating the integrity of use-information of a computer program	6898555
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	System for permitting off-line playback of digital content, and for managing content rights	6915425
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method for emulating an executable code in order to detect maliciousness	7013483
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Software application environment	7047369
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method for indicating the integrity of a collection of digital objects	7065650
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	System for obfuscating computer code upon disassembly	7065652
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Virtual smart card system and method	7085931
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	User transparent software malfunction detection and reporting	7149928
SFNT Germany GmbH	Method of operating a computer system and a computer system including a predetermined run authorization	7191325
SFNT Germany GmbH	System and a method for giving run authorization to a program installed on a computer	7225336
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	User-computer interaction method for use by a population of flexible connectable computer systems	7249266
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method for preventing activation of malicious objects	7386884
SFNT Germany GmbH	Adding copy protection to a computer program	7458100

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NO.
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Virtual smart card system and method	7487357
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method and system for indicating an executable as trojan horse	7603614
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method and system for detecting blocking and removing spyware	7636943
SFNT Germany GmbH	Method of operating a computer system and computer system	7730529
SFNT Germany GmbH	Method of executng a program on a computer, and computer program product	7757230
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Efficient remotely-keyed symmetric cryptography for digital rights management	7773753
SFNT Germany GmbH	Method and device for protecting a program comprising a functional block	8495388
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Computer data product license installation / update confirmation	8655785

Applications:

RECORDED: 03/12/2014

OWNER	TITLE	APP. NO.
SafeNet Data Security (Israel) Ltd.	Method for detecting duplicated instances of a software license	11677953